HEDS

Unwanted Sexual Contact

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Augustana College

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
Q9. Since starting at Augustana, how often have you experienced the following forms of unwanted sexual contact while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with
Augustana, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?
Unwanted verbal Never 108 27% 82 52% 194 34% 12,699 38% 9,826 66% 22,976 46% 1,903 38% 1,368 71% 3,315 47%
behaviors — such as Rarely 91 23% 41 26% 133 23% 8,816 26% 3,280 22% 12,404 25% 1,105 22% 351 18% 1,481 21%
someone making sexual Sometimes 139 35% 26 16% 172 30% 8,668 26% 1,333 9% 10,322 21% 1,285 26% 164 8% 1,477 21%
comments about your Often 54 14% 8 5% 63 11% 2,782 8% 254 2% 3,123 6% 561 11% 33 2% 602 9%
body; making unwelcome yery often 7 2% 2 1% 9 2% 760 2% 85 1% 870 2% 168 3% 19 1% 190 3%
sexual advances, Total 399 100% | 159 100% | 571  100% | 33725 100% | 14,778 100% | 49,695 100% | 5022 100% | 1,935 100% | 7,065 100%
propositions, or
suggestions to you; or
telling you sexually
offensive jokes or kidding
about your sex or gender-
specific traits
Unwanted nonverbal Never 204 51% 95 60% 305 54% 22,464 67% 11,980 81% 35,192 71% 3,201 64% 1,586 82% 4,858 69%
behaviors —such as Rarely 106 27% 36 23% 145 25% 6,549  19% 1,899  13% 8,704  18% 1,014  20% 215 11% 1,249  18%
someone sending you Sometimes 60 15% 24 15% 87 15% 3,510 10% 704 5% 4,349 9% 586 12% 103 5% 702 10%
sexual emails, texts, or  ften 2 6% 2 1% 25 4% 892 3% 125 1% | 1,057 2% 167 3% 21 1% 190 3%
pictures; posting sexual  yery often 7 2% 1 1% 8 1% 281 1% 44 0% 337 1% 52 1% 10 1% 64 1%
comments aboutyouon g 399 100% | 158  100% | 570  100% | 33,696 100% | 14,752 100% | 49,639 100% | 5020 100% | 1,935 100% | 7,063 100%
blogs or social media;
showing you sexually
offensive pictures or
objects; leering at you or
making lewd gestures
towards you; or touching
him/herself sexually in
front of you
Unwanted brief physical Never 162 41% 91 58% 259 46% 17,819 53% 10,759 73% 29,215 59% 2,642 53% 1,500 78% 4,213 60%
contact — such as someone Rarely 90 23% 37 24% 130 23% 7,767 23% 2,653 18% 10,681 22% 1,050 21% 267 14% 1,334 19%
briefly groping you, Sometimes 100 25% 20 13% 124 22% 5,867 17% 1,068 7% 7,158 14% 919 18% 122 6% 1,056 15%
rubbing sexually against  often 37 9% 6 4% 43 8% | 1,706 5% 186 1% | 1,943 4% 308 6% 29 2% 339 5%
you, pinching you, or Very often 9 2% 2 1% 11 2% 511 2% 61 0% 589 1% 99 2% 13 1% 115 2%
engaging in any other brief 7, 398 100% | 156  100% | 567  100% | 33,670 100% | 14,727 100% | 49,586 100% | 5018 100% | 1,931 100% | 7,057 100%
inappropriate or
unwelcome touching of
your body

Q10. Who was responsible for this behavior? (Check all that apply)
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[Students who selected an option other than “Never” for at least one item in Q9 received Q10.]
Student(s) from this institution 272 89% 72 89% 348 88% 18,846  85% 5,017 89% 24,523  86% 2,879 89% 562 88% 3,502 88%
Student(s) from another institution 82 27% 15 19% 99 25% 6,738 30% 1,387 25% 8,322 29% 1,088 33% 172 27% 1,274 32%
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or administrator(s) 20 7% 7 9% 27 7% 990 4% 256 5% 1,318 5% 153 5% 44 7% 205 5%
from this institution
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or administrator(s) 4 1% 4 5% 8 2% 208 1% 92 2% 316 1% 45 1% 19 3% 67 2%
from another institution
Employer(s)/supervisor(s) at this institution 12 4% 4 5% 16 4% 388 2% 137 2% 542 2% 73 2% 25 4% 101 3%
Person or people from the local community 140 46% 14 17% 157 40% 6,476 29% 780 14% 7,485 26% 1,158 36% 131 20% 1,310 33%
Other 8 3% 3 4% 13 3% 740 3% 160 3% 947 3% 104 3% 18 3% 127 3%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 307 81 395 22,183 5,634 28,579 3,253 640 3,959
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